

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

WILLIAM R. CHEATHAM and
MARCUS HUEY,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

SAL DICICCIO, in his official capacity as
member of the Phoenix City Council; CITY
OF PHOENIX and PHOENIX LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Defendants/Appellants

THOMAS COX; VICTOR ESCOTO;
RICHARD V. HARTSON; VIVIAN
REQUE; and DAVID WILSON,
Intervenors/Appellants

1 CA-CV 13-0364

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2011-021634

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Clint Bolick (021684)

Taylor Earl (028179)

500 E. Coronado Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	3
Argument	14
A. Standard of Review	14
I. Likelihood of Success.....	15
A. Public Purpose.....	16
B. Consideration.....	27
II. Equitable Considerations.....	41
A. Harm to Taxpayers.....	41
B. Harm to Appellants.....	43
C. Balance of harms and public interest.....	48
D. Remedy.....	49
Conclusion.....	51

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AFSCME v. City of Phx.</i> , 213 Ariz. 358, 142 P.3d 234 (App. 2006)	43
<i>Arizona Ctr. For Law In Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356, 837 P.2d 158, 173 (App. 1991)	5, 38
<i>Bordeleau v. New York</i> , 960 N.E.2d 917 (N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009).....	42
<i>City of Phoenix v. Phoenix Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 145 Ariz. 92, 699 P.2d 1323 (App. 1985)	32
<i>Clay v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 161 Ariz. 474, 779 P.2d 349 (1989)	17
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	46
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F.Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	45
<i>Columbus Bd. Of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	53
<i>Day v. Buckeye Water Conservation & Drainage Dist.</i> , 28 Ariz. 466, 237 P. 636 (1925)	27
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	46
<i>Goodman v. Newzona Inv. Co.</i> , 101 Ariz. 470, 421 P.2d 318 (1966)	53
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9 th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</i> , 818 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 2012).....	19
<i>IB Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Rancho del Mar Aparts. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 228 Ariz. 61, 263 P.3d 69 (App. 2011).....	18
<i>J.D. Halstead Lumber Co. v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 38 Ariz. 228, 298 P. 925 (1931)	34
<i>Jarvis v. Cory</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 562, 620 P.2d 598 (1980)	19

<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	44
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 149 Ariz. 319, 718 P.2d 478 (1986).....	22
<i>McRae v. County of Cochise</i> , 5 Ariz. 26, 44 P. 299 (1896).....	21
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	25
<i>Proctor v. Hunt</i> , 43 Ariz. 198, 29 P.2d 1058 (1934)	20, 21
<i>Rath v. City of Sutton</i> , 673 N.W.2d 869 (Neb. 2004)	45
<i>San Joaquin County Employees' Assn v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 39 Cal.App.3d 83 (1974)	41
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58, 804 P.2d 787 (App. 1990)	17
<i>Smoker v. Bolin</i> , 85 Ariz. 171, 333 P.2d 977 (1958).....	53
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7 th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Breese</i> , 138 Ariz. 508, 675 P.2d 1327 (App. 1983).....	34
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342, 224 P.3d 158 (2010).....	passim
<i>Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Proctor</i> , 47 Ariz. 77, 53 P.2d 857 (1936)	21
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346, 687 P.2d 354 (1984)	passim

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	32
5 U.S.C. § 7131	29
A.R.S. § 38-1101.....	25, 35
A.R.S. § 38-1101(A)(1)	25
A.R.S. §§ 23-1301-1307	43

Other Authorities

Wright, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2948.1 (2d ed.)50

Regulations

Phoenix Mun. Code § 2-220(B)(5)26
